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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Banner-Question Key

This detailed set of statistical tables shows survey results for the total general population and also by various subgroups of interest. For this table set there are three
“banners” of subgroups, drawn from questions in the survey. The results have also been tested for significant differences within these subgroups. The statistical tests

undertaken are an independent T-Test for means and independent Z-Test for percentages. The following key shows the questions used to create the banner subgroups
and also what groups have been tested for significant differences in each of the banners.

In the tables that follow, upper case letters under the percentages indicate subgroup differences that are significant at the 95% level.

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
) ® @ m & O @ Hw O O «w w m w O
comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJK/LM/BCDEFG/HIJK/LMNO
EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100Kk Can. Can Other
Total < HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

PARTY SUPPORT

RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Total Liberal Ccons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
€Y) (B) © (©)) (B D) @ H €9) (@D)

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q8. In general, what is your opinion of the United States?
BASE: All respondents

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

) ® @ M e m® Hw @O @O W w m ™ O

weighted 'N' 2000 138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605

Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944

very favourable 7 9 6 6 10 11 7 7 7 8 5 5 5 6 8

somewhat favourable 22 26 24 20 22 28 19 19 20 26 15 24 25 25 18

G 0] (]
Somewhat unfavourable 30 31 33 30 29 28 29 39 26 28 36 33 34 32 27
I3J 0]

very unfavourable 33 32 30 35 30 26 37 27 37 29 35 32 30 31 39

F F H MN

DK/NA 7 3 7 8 9 7 8 8 10 8 9 6 6 6 7
B B B

NET: Favourable 29 35 30 26 31 39 26 25 27 35 20 29 30 31 27

D CDG K

NET: Unfavourable 63 62 63 66 60 54 66 66 63 57 71 65 64 63 66

F F F
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Q8. In general, what is your opinion of the United States?

BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

very favourable

Somewhat favourable

Somewhat unfavourable

very unfavourable

DK/NA

NET: Favourable

NET: Unfavourable

22

30

33

29

63
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
< HS coLL POST <$30k $60Kk $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B (9] ()] (e) D) (@ (H) (€9) (@) (K w ()] ND
453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
8 8 6 8 6 7 5 7 6 7 6 10 4
N
26 19 22 25 20 23 22 22 22 22 23 27 18
C N
25 32 32 24 33 36 34 31 28 31 31 28 33
B B E E E M
34 33 33 36 36 30 33 33 38 34 30 28 38
L M
7 8 7 8 6 5 5 6 6 6 10 8 7
IIK
34 27 28 33 26 30 27 30 28 29 29 37 22
C N
59 65 64 59 68 65 67 64 66 64 61 55 71
E M
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q8. In general, what is your opinion of the United States?
BASE: All respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized

) (B) © (O)) (B) D) (9] (H) €] (@D)

weighted 'N' 2000 608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434

Unweighted 'N' 2000 627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326

very favourable 7 4 13 3 3 4 18 7 8 4

BDEFH J
somewhat favourable 22 21 32 12 18 14 40 19 22 25
D BDEFH BDEFH

Somewhat unfavourable 30 31 26 32 37 40 19 30 31 28
CG CG

very unfavourable 33 38 22 47 37 39 20 26 33 32
CGH BCGH CG CGH

DK/NA 7 6 7 5 5 4 3 19 6 11

BCDEFG I

NET: Favourable 29 25 45 16 21 18 58 25 29 29

D BDEFH BDEFH D

NET: Unfavourable 63 69 48 80 75 78 39 56 65 61

CGH BCGH CGH CGH
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q9. Over the last 10 years, do you think Canada has become [more/less] like the United States?
BASE: All respondents

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
) ® @ M e m® Hw @O @O W w m ™ O
weighted 'N' 2000 138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
More 1ike the united 22 19 17 23 23 28 27 16 24 38 26 35 20 17 22
States C BC C HI NOM N
Less like the united 35 41 29 37 39 33 33 26 39 31 40 29 36 40 34

States C C C H H LO
Has there been no change 37 38 48 34 27 33 34 51 30 29 24 27 36 41 39
BDEFG IJK L L L
DK/NA 6 3 6 6 12 6 7 7 7 3 10 9 8 2 5
B B BCD B J J N N N
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Q9. Over the last 10 years, do you think Canada has become [more/less] like the United States?

BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

More 1like the United
States

Less Tike the united
States

Has there been no change

DK/NA

22

35

37
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EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B) «© (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (@9 M K) w ()] Q)]
453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
20 21 24 25 24 26 19 21 29 23 21 25 20
H IKL N
33 32 38 30 33 34 38 37 31 35 33 35 34
C
41 40 32 37 37 34 39 37 35 37 37 36 38
D D
6 7 5 8 6 6 3 5 5 5 9 4 8
H IJK M
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q9. Over the last 10 years, do you think Canada has become [more/less] like the United States?

BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

More Tike the united
States

Less Tike the united
States

Has there been no change

DK/NA

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
) (B) © (O)) (B) D) (9] (H) €] (@D)
2000 608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
2000 627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
22 20 23 32 24 24 19 17 22 25
BCH
35 39 37 31 34 30 35 28 36 32
H H
37 36 36 33 39 38 43 44 38 34
D
6 6 4 4 4 8 4 12 5 10
BCDEG I
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q10. As you may know, Canada is part of NAFTA — a free trade agreement with the United States and Mexico that was recently renegotiated by all three countries.

On balance, do you think NAFTA has helped the Canadian economy or hurt the Canadian economy?
BASE: All respondents

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL  TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
A ® @ M e m Hw @O @O W w m ™ O
weighted 'N' 2000 138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
Helped Canadian economy 51 51 54 52 41 48 50 56 54 49 47 50 46 51 53
E E M
Hurt Canadian economy 25 23 26 25 27 27 19 22 20 26 20 20 26 31 23

G LO
Helped and hurt equally 4 4 4 3 4 3 5 4 3 2 8 2 3 3 5
LM
DK/NA 21 23 16 20 27 22 26 19 22 23 25 28 24 14 18

C C C NO NO
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q10. As you may know, Canada is part of NAFTA — a free trade agreement with the United States and Mexico that was recently renegotiated by all three countries.

On balance, do you think NAFTA has helped the Canadian economy or hurt the Canadian economy?
BASE: All respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can Other
Total < HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
) ® (© ® ¢ @ M o @O «w W ™ (N
weighted 'N' 2000 453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
Unweighted 'N' 2000 473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
Helped Canadian economy 51 43 50 57 43 46 49 63 51 50 51 53 56 46
B BC EFG N
Hurt Canadian economy 25 29 27 20 26 29 25 22 27 25 27 19 26 23
D D H L L

Helped and hurt equally 4 4 4 3 4 4 4 4 3 5 4 3 4 3
DK/NA 21 24 19 20 27 20 22 11 19 19 19 26 14 27
H H H IK M
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q10. As you may know, Canada is part of NAFTA — a free trade agreement with the United States and Mexico that was recently renegotiated by all three countries.

On balance, do you think NAFTA has helped the Canadian economy or hurt the Canadian economy?
BASE: All respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE

Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-

Total Liberal Ccons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
€Y) (B) © (0)) (e D) @ H €9) (@D)
wWeighted 'N' 2000 608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
Unweighted 'N' 2000 627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
Helped Canadian economy 51 54 50 55 54 47 50 44 52 48

H H
Hurt Canadian economy 25 20 34 21 33 25 38 20 26 21
BDH BDH BH

Helped and hurt equally 4 3 4 4 4 3 - 4 4 3
DK/NA 21 24 13 20 8 25 12 33 18 28
CE CE CE BCDEG I
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q11. An American Presidential Election will be held in November. Which candidate would you most like to see win:
BASE: All respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€)) ® @ ™ ®w ¢M @ o @O @ W w ™ oy O
weighted 'N' 2000 138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
Democratic Party 67 66 72 69 62 53 70 76 67 56 73 63 63 69 75
candidate Joe Biden F F F F 1J J LMN
Republican Party 15 15 10 14 15 31 16 7 13 30 12 17 18 15 12
candidate Donald Trump C BCDEG C HIK o
Neither 7 5 7 8 4 7 5 8 9 7 5 10 7 6 4
E 0
No preference 4 3 4 4 4 3 2 3 5 - 3 4 5 3 3
Undecided 1 3 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 - * 1 1 2
other (independent * - * 1 1 - - * - * *
candidate/candidate from
another party)
DK/NA 5 7 5 4 12 4 6 4 5 5 7 4 6 5 4
CDF

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q11. An American Presidential Election will be held in November. Which candidate would you most like to see win:
BASE: All respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
) ® © ® ¢ @ M o @O W W ™ (N
weighted 'N' 2000 453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
Unweighted 'N' 2000 473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
Democratic Party 67 63 67 71 66 71 64 73 70 68 69 62 60 74
candidate Joe Biden B EG L L M
Republican Party 15 18 15 14 18 14 16 15 14 19 15 14 20 10
candidate Donald Trump D N
Neither 7 7 7 6 5 6 11 5 6 8 7 7 9 5
EFH N
No preference 4 3 5 4 4 3 4 4 3 1 3 7 5 2
IIK N
Undecided 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
other (independent * 1 - 1 1 1 - *
candidate/candidate from
another party)
DK/NA 5 7 5 5 5 4 4 3 5 2 4 8 4 7
J IJK M
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q11. An American Presidential Election will be held in November. Which candidate would you most like to see win:
BASE: All respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
) (B) © (O)) (B) D) (9] (H) €] (@D)
weighted 'N' 2000 608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
Unweighted 'N' 2000 627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
Democratic Party 67 82 47 86 84 76 34 51 69 62
candidate Joe Biden CGH CGH CGH CGH J
Republican Party 15 7 33 6 2 8 58 10 15 14
candidate Donald Trump E BDEFH E E  BCDEFH E
Neither 7 4 9 3 3 12 7 9 6 11
BDE BDE BDE I
No preference 4 4 4 1 6 1 - 7 3 6
DF DF DF DF
Undecided 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 1
other (independent * * * 2 - - - - 1 -
candidate/candidate from
another party)
DK/NA 5 2 5 2 3 3 - 20 5 7
B BCDEF
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q12A. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: the United States
BASE: A1l respondents

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(GY) ® @ m . >m W W @O GO w w m (N
weighted 'N' 2000 138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
A friend of Canada 60 61 61 61 49 64 55 58 60 63 55 64 63 59 56

E E E (0]
An enemy of Canada 11 8 12 10 14 9 8 12 10 11 10 6 8 14 13
LM LM
Neither friend nor an 24 26 18 24 30 19 29 20 24 22 31 25 22 22 26

enemy C C CF CF

Depends 2 3 4 1 3 2 2 4 2 1 3 1 3 2 3
D L
DK/NA 4 2 4 3 3 6 5 6 4 2 3 5 3 3 3
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q12A. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: the United States

BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A friend of canada

An enemy of Canada

Neither friend nor an
enemy

Depends

DK/NA

11

24

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B) «© (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (@9 M K) w ()] Q)]
453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
55 61 61 52 59 62 65 59 59 59 61 70 50
E E N

13 9 10 14 12 10 8 11 10 11 10 8 13
H M
23 24 23 25 25 22 24 23 26 24 23 17 29
M
3 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 3
6 4 3 7 2 4 1 4 4 4 4 3 5
FH H M
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q12A. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: the United States
BASE: A1l respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-
Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
A (B) © (D) (® D) (9] (H) (€9 (@D
weighted 'N' 2000 608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
Unweighted 'N' 2000 627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
A friend of Canada 60 55 70 51 49 58 81 59 60 58
BDEFH BDEFH
An enemy of Canada 11 11 6 13 19 16 9 10 10 12
C C CH C
Neither friend nor an 24 29 20 30 23 22 5 17 24 24
enemy CGH G CGH G G G
Depends 2 2 2 1 7 2 5 2 3 1
D
DK/NA 4 3 2 4 2 1 - 12 4 4
BCDEF
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Q12B. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: China
BASE: All respondents

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

(€)) ® @ ™ ®w ¢M @ o @O @ W w ™ oy O

wWeighted 'N' 2000 138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605

Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944

A friend of canada 25 31 26 26 21 19 24 24 26 17 26 33 29 24 18

EF F J NO 0 o

An enemy of Canada 34 25 31 35 42 40 31 32 34 43 38 25 30 36 40

B BC BC L LM

Neither friend nor an 33 37 33 32 31 30 38 33 33 33 33 35 31 35 34
enemy

Depends 1 2 2 1 2 * 1 2 1 - - 1 1 1 2

F
DK/NA 7 4 8 6 4 11 7 9 5 7 3 6 8 4 6
BE N
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Q12B. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: China

BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A friend of canada

An enemy of Canada

Neither friend nor an
enemy

Depends

DK/NA

34

33

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER

UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other

HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem

(B) «© (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (@9 M K) w ()] Q)]

453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027

473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043

28 29 20 29 24 27 23 23 22 23 31 23 26
D D IIK

31 34 35 32 36 33 35 36 35 35 29 38 30

L L N
30 30 38 31 34 31 38 33 38 34 32 32 34
BC EG

1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1

10 5 6 8 5 8 3 7 4 7 6 5 8

CD H H J J M
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q12B. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: China
BASE: All respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE

Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-

Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
) (B) © (O)) (B) D) (9] (H) €] (@D)
weighted 'N' 2000 608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
Unweighted 'N' 2000 627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
A friend of canada 25 28 20 27 18 28 26 25 23 33
CE C I
An enemy of Canada 34 30 45 25 44 29 42 25 35 30

BDFH BDFH
Neither friend nor an 33 35 28 42 30 36 29 30 34 30
enemy C CH
Depends 1 1 2 1 3 * - 3 1 1
DK/NA 7 5 5 5 5 5 4 17 7 6
BCDEFG
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q12C. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: Russia
BASE: All respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL  TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
» ® © m ®; 6 @ m @O @O w ™ N
weighted 'N' 2000 138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
A friend of canada 18 22 21 17 19 17 13 17 16 19 13 18 24 20 14

G G (o] 0
An enemy of Canada 33 27 27 36 31 36 33 27 37 37 36 26 28 31 41
BC C H LMN
Neither friend nor an 40 44 41 38 39 37 44 43 39 36 41 46 38 42 37
enemy (6]

Depends 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1
DK/NA 9 6 10 8 10 10 9 12 7 9 10 9 9 7 7
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q12C. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: Russia

BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A friend of canada

An enemy of Canada

Neither friend nor an
enemy

Depends

DK/NA

33

40

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B) «© (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (@9 M K) w ()] Q)]
453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
20 19 16 20 21 17 14 17 20 18 18 19 17
H
29 31 36 31 33 34 36 33 33 33 33 34 32
B
39 42 39 38 39 38 45 41 41 41 37 41 39
G
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
12 7 8 11 6 9 4 9 5 8 10 6 11
C H H ] M
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Q12C. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: Russia
BASE: All respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
) (B) © (O)) (B) D) (9] (H) €] (@D)
weighted 'N' 2000 608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
Unweighted 'N' 2000 627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
A friend of canada 18 19 18 13 15 19 30 18 17 21
D
An enemy of Canada 33 35 35 36 35 30 21 23 34 26
H H H H J
Neither friend nor an 40 37 39 44 47 43 48 36 40 42
enemy
Depends 1 * 1 2 - 1 - 2 1 *
J
DK/NA 9 8 7 5 3 6 1 21 8 11
EG BCDEFG
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Q12D. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: India
BASE: All respondents

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

(€)) ® @ ™ ®w ¢M @ o @O @ W w ™ oy O

weighted 'N' 2000 138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605

Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944

A friend of canada 66 75 58 71 64 60 68 55 74 68 72 64 68 68 67

CF CF C H H H
An enemy of Canada 2 2 3 3 * 2 1 3 2 4 - 2 2 2 3
E E

Neither friend nor an 22 17 26 19 25 26 23 28 19 20 21 24 23 23 21
enemy BD I

Depends 1 1 2 * 1 1 * 1 - 1 - * 1 1 1

D

DK/NA 8 5 11 7 9 10 7 13 5 7 7 10 6 6 9

BD I
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Q12D. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: India

BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A friend of canada

An enemy of Canada

Neither friend nor an
enemy

Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B) «© (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (@9 M K) w ()] Q)]
453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
58 67 69 58 67 67 71 61 71 63 76 70 62
B B E E E IK IK N

3 2 2 4 3 3 1 2 2 2 3 3 2
26 22 22 24 22 22 24 26 19 25 16 20 25
JL L M
1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 *
12 8 6 14 7 8 2 10 7 9 5 6 10
CD FGH H H L L M
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Q12D. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: India
BASE: All respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE

Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-

Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
) (B) © (O)) (B) D) (9] (H) €] (@D)
weighted 'N' 2000 608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
Unweighted 'N' 2000 627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
A friend of canada 66 71 64 70 58 63 68 57 64 72
CEH EH I
An enemy of Canada 2 2 4 - 3 5 - 1 2 3
Neither friend nor an 22 20 24 25 27 24 31 20 23 19

enemy
Depends 1 * * * 3 2 - 1 1 *
DK/NA 8 6 8 4 8 6 1 21 9 5
G BCDEFG J

The Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q12E. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: Great Britain (the United Kingdom)
BASE: A1l respondents (Split Sample)

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

(GY) ® @ m . >m W W @O GO w w m (N

weighted 'N' 1016 71 225 393 84 102 142 101 173 67 46 187 222 237 298

Unweighted 'N' 1001 102 212 355 82 100 150 97 151 61 50 89 151 222 468

A friend of Canada 89 96 79 92 90 95 87 73 91 100 92 87 91 88 92

CG C C CG C H HIK H
An enemy of Canada 2 1 5 * 3 - 4 8 * - - 7 2 1 1
D D I (0}

Neither friend nor an 5 1 7 4 6 1 7 9 5 - 4 4 4 7 5
enemy BF BF

DK/NA 4 1 9 3 1 4 1 10 3 - 4 3 3 4 3

BDEG I
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Q12E. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: Great Britain (the United Kingdom)
BASE: A1l respondents (Split Sample)

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can other
Total < HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

weighted 'N' 1016 232 323 449 121 212 207 277 585 173 758 246 501 515

Unweighted 'N'’ 1001 243 325 419 132 219 196 256 622 156 778 213 485 516

A friend of canada 89 84 92 89 78 92 91 93 90 91 90 87 93 86

B E E E N
An enemy of Canada 2 3 - 3 7 2 3 1 1 4 1 5 2 3
FH I IK

Neither friend nor an 5 6 5 4 9 4 4 5 6 3 5 5 3 6

enemy

DK/NA 4 7 3 3 6 3 2 1 4 3 4 4 2 5
M
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q12E. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: Great Britain (the United Kingdom)
BASE: A1l respondents (Split Sample)

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-
Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
A (B) © (D) (® D) (9] (H) (€9 (@D
weighted 'N' 1016 311 271 129 50 74 23 141 758 232
Unweighted 'N' 1001 314 280 113 49 67 22 140 806 169
A friend of Canada 89 92 91 92 81 83 94 83 90 87
H H
An enemy of Canada 2 1 1 5 7 7 - 1 1 5
BC BC BC
Neither friend nor an 5 4 6 3 10 6 6 4 5 5
enemy
DK/NA 4 3 2 * 1 3 - 12 4 3
BCDEF
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q12F. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: France
BASE: A1l respondents (Split Sample)

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(GY) ® @ m . >m W W @O GO w w m (N
weighted 'N' 984 66 239 374 66 94 144 108 167 57 46 182 212 219 308
Unweighted 'N' 999 98 238 345 68 100 150 103 149 61 50 85 156 217 476
A friend of Canada 81 88 92 79 74 71 74 91 76 77 75 75 86 81 83
FG DEFG IJK

An enemy of Canada 2 1 1 2 2 3 1 - 2 5 - 1 1 2 1
Neither friend nor an 11 8 4 12 19 14 17 1 15 10 19 14 6 15 11

enemy C C C C H H M
Depends 1 - 1 * 2 - * 2 - - 1 - - - 1
DK/NA 6 3 3 6 3 12 8 6 6 9 5 10 7 2 4

BC C N N
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q12F. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: France

BASE: A1l respondents (Split Sample)

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A friend of Ccanada

An enemy of Canada

Neither friend nor an
enemy

Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can other
HS cCoLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(B (9] ()] (e) D) (@ (H) (€9) (@) (K w D) ND
222 336 412 162 182 203 266 597 172 768 208 472 512
230 336 417 159 197 196 263 633 166 799 191 472 527
73 80 87 70 82 85 86 81 78 81 82 83 79
BC E E E
3 1 1 4 - 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 1
H
16 11 9 14 14 8 9 10 17 12 9 10 12
D L
1 1 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 - 1 *
7 7 3 10 4 5 3 6 3 6 7 4 7
D FH
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q12F. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: France

BASE: A1l respondents (Split Sample)

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A friend of Canada

An enemy of Canada

Neither friend nor an
enemy

Depends

DK/NA

PARTY SUPPORT RACE

Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-

Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B) © (D) (® D) (9] (H) (€9 (@D
297 268 144 47 74 16 114 761 202
313 290 115 52 66 17 121 819 157
85 75 82 96 88 81 72 83 74

CH BCDH CH J
2 3 - - 3 8 - 1 4
9 16 14 4 5 11 9 10 16
BEF E
1 * 3 - - - 1 1 ¥
3 6 4 - 4 - 18 6 7
B BCDF
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q12G. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: Germany
BASE: A1l respondents (Split Sample)

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(GY) ® @ m . >m W W @O GO w w m (N
weighted 'N' 1016 69 222 396 84 102 143 109 172 67 46 184 224 235 306
Unweighted 'N' 1003 101 212 357 82 100 151 103 152 61 51 85 152 221 479
A friend of Canada 77 83 70 79 73 69 84 68 81 75 90 66 77 79 84
CF C CF H H L L
An enemy of Canada 2 1 3 2 4 4 - 3 3 3 - 6 1 1 1
Neither friend nor an 15 12 19 14 14 18 12 20 11 16 5 25 15 15 9

enemy G K 0 0
Depends * - 1 - - - * - - - 1 - 1 * -
DK/NA 6 4 7 5 9 9 3 9 5 6 4 3 7 4 5

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q12G. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: Germany

BASE: All respondents (Split Sample)

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A friend of canada

An enemy of Canada

Neither friend nor an
enemy

Depends

DK/NA

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B) «© (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (@9 M K) w ()] Q)]
231 329 444 116 208 212 276 582 181 763 242 504 512
243 329 418 128 213 201 259 620 162 782 212 489 514
67 75 83 62 80 75 83 76 76 76 81 80 74
BC E E EG N
4 2 1 5 3 2 1 2 4 2 1 4 1
L N
19 18 11 21 12 18 14 17 15 17 11 13 18
D D F L L M
- 1 - - 1 - - * * 1 * -
9 5 5 12 5 4 1 6 4 5 7 3 8
GH M
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q12G. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: Germany

BASE: All respondents (Split Sample)

PARTY SUPPORT RACE

Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-

Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
) (B) © (O)) (B) D) (9] (H) €] (@D)
weighted 'N' 1016 309 279 130 47 78 21 137 756 234
Unweighted 'N' 1003 313 289 110 48 72 19 137 806 172
A friend of canada 77 81 79 81 76 72 57 65 78 73

GH H H
An enemy of Canada 2 2 2 1 9 1 15 2 2 4
BCDF
Neither friend nor an 15 11 15 17 10 25 28 18 15 17
enemy BE
Depends * * - - 3 - - - - *
DK/NA 6 6 5 2 1 3 - 15 6 6
BCDEF
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q12H. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: Japan
BASE: A1l respondents (Split Sample)

REGION CITY AGE

Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

(€)) ® @ ™ ®w ¢M @ o @O @ W w ™ oy O

weighted 'N' 984 68 242 371 66 94 143 99 168 57 45 186 210 221 299

Unweighted 'N' 997 99 238 343 68 100 149 97 148 61 49 89 155 218 465

A friend of canada 69 74 62 72 67 70 68 62 70 75 71 64 72 70 73

C
An enemy of Canada 3 2 7 2 2 2 2 3 3 1 - - 4 3 4
DEG

Neither friend nor an 19 17 22 19 24 13 18 24 21 17 16 25 16 21 16
enemy

Depends 1 - 1 1 2 - - 1 * - - - - 1 1

DK/NA 8 7 8 5 6 14 12 11 5 7 13 11 8 6 6

D D
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Q12H. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: Japan
BASE: A1l respondents (Split Sample)

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A friend of canada

An enemy of Canada

Neither friend nor an
enemy

Depends

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(B) «© (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (@9 M K) w ()] Q)]
223 329 416 167 186 199 267 599 164 763 212 469 515
230 332 418 163 203 191 260 635 160 795 192 468 529
60 69 75 59 69 68 77 68 74 69 69 77 61
B EG N

5 3 3 6 5 2 2 4 2 4 2 3 4
22 19 17 21 19 23 16 19 17 19 20 14 24
M
1 1 * - 2 - 1 1 1 1 - * 1
11 8 5 15 5 8 3 8 7 8 8 6 10
D FH H M
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q12H. Please tell me whether you consider this country to be a [friend/enemy] of Canada, or neither: Japan

BASE: A1l respondents (Split Sample)

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

A friend of canada

An enemy of Canada

Neither friend nor an
enemy

Depends

DK/NA

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Ccons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B) © (D) (® D) (9] (H) (€9 (@D
299 260 143 50 70 19 118 763 199
314 281 118 53 61 20 124 819 154
74 70 72 61 76 63 48 71 60
H H H H J
4 3 * 10 2 12 2 3 4
D D
16 20 19 23 19 24 24 17 27
I
1 1 - - 1 - 1 1 -
5 7 8 6 1 - 24 8 9
BCDEF
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q18. Which one of the following best describes your background
BASE: A1l respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(GY) ® @ m . >m W W @O GO w w m (N

weighted 'N' 2000 138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
You were born in Canada, 59 82 76 45 67 64 50 62 33 58 36 47 56 61 67
and both of your parents DEFG DEFG DG DG IK IK L LMN
were born in Canada
You were born in Canada, 17 6 8 22 12 23 23 12 24 27 29 25 15 17 16
and one or both of your BCE BCE BCE H H H NOM
parents were born in
another country
You were born in another 23 11 15 31 19 12 27 24 41 15 35 28 27 22 17
country BCEF B BCF HJ J (0} (0] [0}
Refuse/NA 1 1 1 1 2 1 * 2 2 - - - 1 * *
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Q18. Which one of the following best describes your background

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

You were born in Canada,
and both of your parents
were born in Canada

You were born in Canada,
and one or both of your
parents were born in
another country

You were born in another
country

Refuse/NA

59

17

23

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can other
HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B (9] ()] (e) D) (@ (H) (€9) (@) (K w D) ND
453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
67 62 53 63 58 57 62 100 - 77 - 58 60
D D K
21 16 16 13 15 21 17 - 100 23 - 18 16
CD EF K
12 21 29 23 27 22 21 - - - 100 22 23
B BC
1 1 1 - - - - - - 1 1

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q18. Which one of the following best describes your background
BASE: A1l respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-
Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
()] (B (@) ()] (e D) (@ (H) (9] »
weighted 'N' 2000 608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
Unweighted 'N' 2000 627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
You were born in Canada, 59 50 67 53 92 67 63 58 72 15
and both of your parents BDH BCDFGH BD J
were born in Canada
You were born in Canada, 17 20 18 23 6 8 19 12 17 20
and one or both of your EFH EF EFH
parents were born in
another country
You were born in another 23 28 15 23 2 25 17 27 11 64
country CE E CE CE E CE I
Refuse/NA 1 2 * 1 - * - 3 * 1
C C
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q19. Please let us know which category best describes you.

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

white

Aboriginal/Indigenous

South Asian

Black

Chinese

Arab

Southeast Asian

Latin American

Filipino

west Asian

Japanese

Other

REFUSE/NA

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
@® @ m & . @ Hw o GO W w m Wy O
138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
89 8 68 75 8L 75 75 58 79 64 60 69 80 90
CDEFG DG D D I IK L LM LMN
4 2 4 5 6 6 2 2 6 2 5 4 5 2
C 0]
1 1 7 4 4 4 1 11 4 1 10 4 3 1
BCG C C BC HIK NOM [0} 0]
2 5 4 3 3 2 8 5 4 - 6 5 3 2
BG [0}
2 * 3 2 2 7 1 2 4 12 8 4 1 1
C BCDEF HIJ NO NO
1 4 3 1 2 1 6 4 3 3 7 4 2 *
BEG BEG NO NO 0]
- 1 3 3 1 2 1 5 2 5 4 3 1 *
CF C HJ 0 [0} (0]
1 1 - « 1 1 2 * 2 1 1 1 1
- * 1 1 1 1 - 1 2 3 1 * * 1
- 1 1 - - - 2 1 - - 1 1 - *
- * * - - - % 1 - - 1 - - *
2 3 9 4 5 4 5 11 4 9 4 5 7 4
BCEG HJ (0]
3 1 2 5 4 2 2 3 3 1 1 3 2
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Q19. Please let us know which category best describes you.

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

white

Aboriginal/Indigenous

South Asian

Black

Chinese

Arab

Southeast Asian

Latin American

Filipino

west Asian

Japanese

Other

REFUSE/NA

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can other
< HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B (9] ()] (e) D) (@ (H) (€9) (@) (K w D) ND
453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
83 78 71 78 74 76 80 93 73 88 37 74 78
D D JKL L JL M
8 4 2 5 5 3 4 6 1 5 * 4 4
CD D JL JL
1 3 6 5 5 6 3 - 4 1 14 5 3
B BC H K JK N
2 4 4 5 5 4 3 4 1 12 3 4
IK I I3
2 3 3 2 1 3 2 4 1 9 2 3
F F IK I I3
3 3 3 4 4 2 2 4 1 9 3 3
IK I I3
1 1 3 2 3 2 2 - 2 1 7 2 2
BC K JK
1 1 1 * 1 1 2 - 2 * 2 1 1
E K
1 * 1 1 1 * - 1 * 2 * 1
C K M
1 * 1 1 1 1 * 2 1 *
B I N
- - 1 - - - * - l * - * *
6 5 5 5 5 3 6 4 4 4 10 6 5
G IJK
1 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 2
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Q19. Please let us know which category best describes you.
BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

white

Aboriginal/Indigenous

South Asian

Black

Chinese

Arab

Southeast Asian

Latin American

Filipino

west Asian

Japanese

Other

REFUSE/NA

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Ccons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B) © (D) (® D) (9] (H) (€9 (@D
608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
71 84 71 91 82 62 71 100 -
BDGH BCDFGH BDGH

2 2 7 7 8 18 6 3 9
BC BC BC BC BC I
4 2 7 - 2 2 6 18
C CF C I
5 2 5 3 2 3 17
CF F I
4 2 3 - 1 - 4 12
CF F I
5 1 1 - 5 3 2 12
CDH cD I
3 * 3 - 3 5 3 - 9

C C C
1 2 1 - - - 1 4
I
1 1 1 - 1 - 1 3
I
1 * 1 - - - - 3
C I
* 1 - - - - - - 1

B

5 5 4 2 6 15 7 2 19
E E I
2 3 1 1 1 3 5 - -

F
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

RACE. Please let us know which category best describes you.

BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

white

Racialized

Refuse/NA

22

REGION CITY AGE

ATL QC ON  MB/SK AB BC MTRL  TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
W ® © ® ® ® @ WO W MmN O
138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
89 83 68 75 81 75 75 58 79 64 60 69 80 90
CDEFG DG D D 1 1K L LM LMN
8 16 30 19 14 23 23 39 17 34 40 28 18 9

B BCEFG B BCF H3J J NOM NO o
3 1 2 5 4 2 2 3 3 1 1 3 2 2
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RACE. Please let us know which category best describes you.

BASE: All respondents

Total

w

weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
white 76
Racialized 22
Refuse/NA 2

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER

UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other

< HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem

(B) © (D) (E) D (@ (H) (@9 (@) 9 w ™ Q)]

453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027

473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043

83 78 71 78 74 76 80 93 73 88 37 74 78

D D JKL L JL M

16 20 26 21 25 23 19 6 25 10 61 24 20
BC IK I IIK

1 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 2
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

RACE. Please let us know which category best describes you.
BASE: All respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE

Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-

Total Liberal Ccons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
€Y (B) © (D) (® D) (9] (H) (€9 (@D
Weighted 'N' 2000 608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
Unweighted 'N' 2000 627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
white 76 71 84 71 91 82 62 71 100 -

BDGH BCDFGH BDGH
Racialized 22 27 13 28 8 18 34 24 - 100
CEF E CEF E CEF CE

Refuse/NA 2 2 3 1 1 1 3 5 - -
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DEM1. In what year were you born? (AGE)

BASE:

AlTl respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

18-24

25-34

35-54

55+

Refuse

16

34

38

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL  TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
@B @ m & O @ Hw @O GO w w ™ W
138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
9 10 11 8 12 12 11 13 14 5 56 - - -
K K K
13 15 16 13 19 19 14 17 22 21 44 35 - -
BE
32 33 34 46 33 28 34 34 32 33 - 65 76 -
BCDFG M
43 41 37 30 34 41 41 34 31 42 - - 24 100
E E N
2 * 1 3 3 * - 3 1 - - - - -



DEM1. In what year were you born? (AGE)

BASE:

weight

Unweig

18-24

25-34

35-54

55+

Refuse

AlTl respondents

ed 'N' 2000
hted 'N' 2000

16

34

38

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B) «© (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (@9 M K) w ()] Q)]
453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
20 12 5 12 9 11 7 9 16 11 12 11 10
cD D H H IKL I
12 15 20 21 18 22 13 13 16 14 24 17 16
BC H H H IIK
22 35 40 24 27 34 49 34 33 34 33 34 33
B B EF  EFG
46 38 34 43 46 33 31 43 34 41 30 37 39
cD GH GH JL JL
1 1 1 * - * 1 1 1 1 1 1
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DEM1. In what year were you born? (AGE)

BASE:

AlTl respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

18-24

25-34

35-54

55+

Refuse

16

34

38

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

PARTY SUPPORT RACE

Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-

Liberal Cons NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B) © (0)) (e D) (9] H €9) (@D)
608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
8 8 19 8 20 10 9 8 20
BCEH BCEH I
16 13 27 8 21 21 14 14 26
E BCEH CE E I
32 36 33 30 31 40 34 33 36
42 42 21 53 29 29 38 44 17

DF DF BCDFGH D J
1 1 - - - - 5 1 1
BC



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

DEM2. What was the Tast level of schooling that you, yourself attended and completed?

BASE: All respondents

Total
)
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Public/Elementary (Grade 2
1-8)
Some High School (Grade 6
9-11)
Graduated High School 15
Some Vocational/ 7
Technical/college/CEGEP
CompTleted vocational/ 17
Technical/College/CEGEP
Some University 9
Graduated University 28
Post Graduate 15
Refused 1

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® O m ww >’ @ m @O @O W w m N @
138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
1 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 - * 1 1 4
LMN
6 8 4 5 6 4 5 1 4 3 4 3 5 8
D I LMN
17 12 14 20 23 18 9 13 24 13 25 10 13 16
C cD C HI NOM M
5 9 7 4 8 7 9 6 2 8 8 6 8 7
BE J
22 19 16 15 18 16 19 13 18 16 14 19 22 14
LO
10 6 9 15 8 10 8 10 8 5 15 6 7 10
CF NM M
28 30 30 21 23 30 30 33 27 37 22 36 29 25
E E NOL
8 12 17 18 13 14 17 20 15 17 10 19 15 15
BC B L
2 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 - - * 1 1
M
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DEM2. What was the last level of schooling that you, yourself attended and completed?

BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Public/Elementary (Grade
1-8)

Some High School (Grade
9-11)
Graduated High School

Some Vocational/
Technical/College/CEGEP

Completed Vocational/
Technical/College/CEGEP

Some University

Graduated University

Post Graduate

Refused

15

17

28

15

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
< HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B) © (D) (E) D (@ (H) (@9 (@) 9 w ™ Q)]
453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
7 - - 6 2 * - 2 1 2 1 2 1
FG
25 - - 13 7 3 1 7 5 7 3 5 6
FGH GH L L
68 - - 27 17 13 10 17 23 18 8 17 14
FGH H L IL L
- 21 - 8 6 9 7 7 7 7 6 7 7
- 52 - 18 23 20 13 19 13 18 14 17 17
H H JL
- 27 - 8 10 11 6 8 10 8 11 9 9
H H
- - 66 14 26 29 38 27 27 27 34 28 29
E E EFG IK
- - 34 5 9 15 25 12 14 12 22 14 15
E EF EFG IIK
- - - 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 2 2 1



FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

DEM2. What was the last level of schooling that you, yourself attended and completed?

BASE: A1l respondents

Total

)
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Public/Elementary (Grade 2
1-8)
Some High School (Grade 6
9-11)
Graduated High School 15
Some Vocational/ 7
Technical/college/CEGEP
CompTleted vocational/ 17
Technical/College/CEGEP
Some University 9
Graduated University 28
Post Graduate 15
Refused 1

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B) © (0)) (e D) (9] H €9) (@))
608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
1 1 1 1 1 6 3 2 1
6 5 4 10 7 8 6 6 4
14 17 18 14 13 19 15 17 12
J
6 9 8 9 3 3 5 7 7
F F F F
15 19 14 20 19 11 21 18 13
J
9 11 10 6 5 21 4 9 10
H FH H FH
31 27 24 32 34 19 28 27 33
17 11 21 6 17 13 13 13 19
CE CEH E I
1 1 1 - * - 5 1 2
BCDF
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

DEM7. Which of the following categories best reflects your total household income before taxes for 2019, that is, the total income earned by all those living in your home?
BASE: All respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(@) ® @ E® ¢ (® H @ G « w (D) Ny @
weighted 'N' 2000 138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
Less than $20,000 7 6 8 7 9 7 8 7 3 8 3 11 6 7 8
$20,000 to less than 7 8 7 5 6 8 11 6 4 2 6 9 5 4 10
$30,000 D MN
$30,000 to less than 6 8 7 5 9 4 5 7 3 3 2 4 7 5 8
$40,000 LN
$40,000 to less than 7 7 10 6 4 5 7 11 6 4 2 7 6 6 9
$50,000 DE K
$50,000 to less than 7 4 7 7 4 9 7 6 8 12 14 8 6 6 8
$60,000 B H
$60,000 to less than 10 14 11 9 10 12 10 12 8 16 14 10 13 10 10
$80,000
$80,000 to less than 10 11 9 9 16 14 10 8 8 14 10 14 14 8 7
$100,000 D NO NO
$100,000 or more 27 25 24 33 24 23 23 24 36 24 36 17 34 40 19
BCEFG HJ H oL LO
Refused 18 16 17 20 19 19 18 20 24 17 14 21 9 14 20
M M MN
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

DEMY7. Which of the following categories best reflects your total household income before taxes for 2019, that is, the total income earned by all those living in your home?
BASE: A1l respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
) @® @ & >FE G @M @ GO «w W ™ (N
weighted 'N' 2000 453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
Unweighted 'N' 2000 473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
Less than $20,000 7 17 6 3 52 - - - 8 6 7 8 8 7
cD D
$20,000 to less than 7 12 8 3 48 - - - 8 4 7 7 5 8
$30,000 D D M
$30,000 to less than 6 8 6 5 - 30 - - 6 3 5 8 6 5
$40,000 J
$40,000 to less than 7 8 7 6 - 35 - - 7 7 7 7 7 7
$50,000
$50,000 to less than 7 6 9 6 - 35 - - 6 6 6 9 7 7
$60,000 D
$60,000 to less than 10 8 13 10 - - 51 - 10 13 11 9 11 10
$80,000 B
$80,000 to less than 10 7 12 11 - - 49 - 9 11 10 12 12 9
$100,000 B B N
$100,000 or more 27 14 21 39 - - - 100 28 26 28 26 30 25
B BC N
Refused 18 21 16 17 - - - - 17 21 18 16 14 22
M
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

DEM7. Which of the following categories best reflects your total household income before taxes for 2019, that is, the total income earned by all those living in your home?
BASE: All respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-
Total Liberal Ccons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized

()] (B (@) ()] (e (D) (@ (H) (9] »
weighted 'N' 2000 608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
Unweighted 'N' 2000 627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
Less than $20,000 7 8 7 7 7 9 16 6 7 8
$20,000 to less than 7 7 5 11 4 7 9 6 7 6
$30,000 CE
$30,000 to less than 6 5 4 9 8 5 8 6 5 8
$40,000
$40,000 to less than 7 6 7 5 14 5 4 7 7 6
$50,000 G
$50,000 to less than 7 8 7 7 9 8 12 3 7 9
$60,000 H
$60,000 to less than 10 11 9 14 9 9 13 8 11 10
$80,000
$80,000 to less than 10 8 11 11 13 12 7 10 10 12
$100,000
$100,000 or more 27 30 32 25 26 25 18 19 29 24

H GH
Refused 18 16 18 10 12 22 13 34 17 18
D D BCDEFG
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Gender
BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Male

Female

51

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
@B @ m & O @ Hw @O GO w w ™™ W
138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
48 49 48 45 56 47 50 47 62 50 56 49 47 47

I 0

52 51 52 55 44 53 50 53 38 50 44 51 53 53
J L
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Gender
BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

Male

Female

51

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
< HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B) © (D) (E) D (@ (H) (@9 (@) 9 w ™ Q)]
453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
51 48 47 43 51 53 54 48 52 49 48 100 -
E E
49 52 53 57 49 47 46 52 48 51 52 - 100
GH
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Gender
BASE: All respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE

Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-

Total Liberal Ccons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
€Y (B) © (D) (® D) (9] (H) (€9 (@D
wWeighted 'N' 2000 608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
Unweighted 'N' 2000 627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
Male 49 45 58 41 48 41 77 46 47 53

BDFH BCDEFH
Female 51 55 42 59 52 59 23 54 53 47
CG G CG G cG CcG
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Language
BASE: Al1l respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

English

French

21

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL  TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® O m . ® @ @ G w o~ N 0
138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
100 11 100 100 100 100 16 100 100 100 84 77 83 79
C C C C C H H H
89 * - - - 84 - - - 16 23 17 21
BD
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Language
BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

English

French

21

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER

UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
< HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B) © (D) (E) D (@ (H) (@9 (@) 9 w ™ Q)]
453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
80 78 80 78 74 80 82 72 92 77 88 80 79

F IK I IK
20 22 20 22 26 20 18 28 8 23 12 20 21

H JKL JL
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FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

Language
BASE: All respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE

Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-

Total Liberal Ccons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
€Y (B) © (D) (® D) (9] (H) (€9 (@D
wWeighted 'N' 2000 608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
Unweighted 'N' 2000 627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
English 79 81 86 88 3 82 92 80 77 86
E BE BE E BEH E I
French 21 19 14 12 97 18 8 20 23 14

CDG BCDFGH G J
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Province (sample)
BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

British Columbia
Alberta

Saskatchewan
Manitoba

ontario

Quebec

New Brunswick

Nova Scotia

Prince Edward Island

Newfoundland & Labrador

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC MTRL TOR CA/ED VAN 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
W ® O ® ® ®m @ WO @K W m W
138 464 767 150 196 286 209 340 124 91 369 434 456 605
200 450 700 150 200 300 200 300 122 100 174 307 439 944
- - - - - 100 - - - 100 20 12 12 16
NM N
- - - - 100 - - - 100 - 13 9 9 9
- - - 45 - - - - - - 1 6 4 4
L L L
- - - 55 - - - - - - 5 5 4 3
- - 100 - - - - 100 - - 38 37 42 38
- 100 - - - - 100 - - - 18 26 21 23
36 - - - - - - - - - 3 2 3 2
35 - - - - - - - - - 2 2 2 3
7 - - - - - - - - - - * 1
22 - - - - - - - - - * 1 3 2
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Province (sample)
BASE: ATl respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

British Columbia
Alberta

Saskatchewan
Manitoba

ontario

Quebec

New Brunswick

Nova Scotia

Prince Edward Island

Newfoundland & Labrador

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K can. Can other
Total < HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(GY) (B (9] ()] (e) D) (@ (H) (€9) (@) (K w D) ND
2000 453 658 861 283 394 411 544 1182 344 1526 454 973 1027
2000 473 661 836 291 416 392 519 1255 322 1577 404 957 1043
14 15 14 14 19 14 14 12 12 19 14 17 14 15
H I I
10 13 10 8 10 9 12 8 11 13 11 5 11 8
D L L L
3 5 3 3 3 2 5 3 4 2 4 2 3 4
L
4 4 4 4 5 4 4 3 4 3 4 4 4 4
38 34 36 42 31 35 34 46 29 49 34 53 38 39
BC EFG IK I IK
23 22 24 23 25 29 22 20 30 11 26 15 23 23
H JKL JL
2 3 3 2 3 3 4 2 4 * 3 1 3 2
JL JL
2 3 2 2 3 1 3 2 3 2 3 1 2 3
1 1 * * 1 1
1 1 2 1 * 2 2 2 2 * 2 * 2 1
JL L
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Province (sample)
BASE: ATl respondents

weighted 'N'

Unweighted 'N'

British Columbia
Alberta

Saskatchewan
Manitoba

ontario

Quebec

New Brunswick

Nova Scotia

Prince Edward IsTland

Newfoundland & Labrador

FOCUS CANADA - Fall 2020

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B) © (D) (® D) (9] (H) (€9 (@D
608 538 273 97 148 39 255 1519 434
627 570 228 101 133 39 261 1625 326
12 13 24 - 21 8 15 14 15
BCGH G
6 15 10 - 6 32 9 11 7
BFH BCDFH J
2 6 4 - 1 3 4 4 2
BF
5 5 4 - 4 - 3 4 5
46 40 37 - 38 33 34 34 52
DH I
23 16 14 100 20 8 23 25 17
CDG BCDFGH G CDG J
1 2 2 - 9 12 3 3 1
BCD J
2 2 3 - - 3 4 3 1
J
1 * - - 1 - % ¥
2 1 2 - * 1 3 2 1
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